Minutes of the monthly meeting of tha Executive Committee of
; Univergity of Xentucky for Tuesday, ¥arcn 17, 1836,

ot
5
o

The Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees met in
tepular W"nbhly seazsion in the Presidenv's oificz at the Univer-
ity on Thesnay, Yarch 17, 1936. Ths foiluwing rendars were
vresenb:  Judge Richard C. Stoli, Senzior H. . Freman, Superin-
terdent McHenry Rheads, Judge Robert G. Gordon. Fresident Mce-
"Tey mel with the committee. o '

1. Adoption of Minutes cf Previous Meeting. The attention
>f the committee was callad 10 thie faot that the meetiug of the
Lxecutlve Committee was held on Februuly 10, 132€, at which there

w28 not a quorum of the Executive Counmitte n1=9ent but which
wag attended by two members of the Boazxd a- Trusisees, not mecmbers
of the Executive Committee A notion was made, seconded and
adopted that the sction of the Executive Committee fox Feoruary
10, 1936 be adopted as the action of the Exacutive Committee ab
ite meeting on March 17, 1953,

2. Report of the Business Agent. The repoxrt of the Business
Agent was read and ordered filisd.

3. Discuseion of the Pending Legislation. President McVey
aiscussed with the Committee va*xous bills noew pendiag in the
Legislature and which, if pass would affect the University.
‘No action was taken with reference to any of these matters, this
being presented merely for the iInfcrmatina ¢f the msmbers.

4., Equipment for Law Building. Fresideat McVey stated to
the Committee that it would be neeessaxy %o purchase equipment
in the way of seats and other waterial for the building which is
now being prepared for the Colicze of Iaw. He stated that it
would cost in the neighborhocd of 44,000 to rurchase the neces-
sary equipment. On metion duly eeooﬂoed the President was auth-
orized to purchase whatever neceesarcy equipment is needed for
that building.

5. Stock Judging Pavilioa. Preesident MaVey reported to
the Exeoutive Committes that the insurance, amoonting to $14,000,
- on the stock judging pavilicn, which naz destroyed Ly tire on

January 1, 1928, had been cad leu1nd Ha o‘afeo shel plaus for
a new builaing had been drawn and thet it wed »nrepesed 1o build
a brick building instead of stucce as it had bien a% first. He




2.

indicated that the buti ‘dlﬂﬁ of a brick structure together with
gnlerging it somewhat would cost in the nélgbborhood of $34,000.
Mstion was made, secondsd and alopied authorizing the P*esiaent
to aavertlse for bide for the erection of this vailding

8, University Booz Store A comminication from Mr. Frank
Basiaile Was read in waich ne s‘%%ex,cd that the Un vaveity of
A

%=uquvm take ovsr snd opsrate the ncoa store end cengcel the con-
&t Wh¢0h he held with the University, A report was made by
a 3omm1btc° of which Senator D. H. Peak was cheiiman svating that
¥y. Battalle had recuested to have the contracet cancelled and ,
the cormittee recorwended that the Uﬂl7brmatj of Aeutuc&y.operate
thie bock store, and take over the pressnt stank of Nr. Battaile
at a fair price. After full discussion a mo*lon wais made, sec--
onded and -adopted that Mr. Battailels centract be cancelled in
accordance with his request and that pians be made for the taking
over and operating the book store as a University affair,

7. Repoxrt of the Athletic Council. President McVey pre-
sented a statement from Dr. W. D, Funkhouser, chairman of the
‘Athletio Council,which was read to the Ccmmittee and which wae -
ordered incorporated in the minutes. The reporv was as follows:

FINANCIAL STATEMENT
University of Kentucky Athletic Asscoiation
July 1, 1825 to Jenuary 31, 1€26
1. Receipts

osh - Football games — VATSItY «vevviveveerease. $39,154.04

Cash - Football games —~ Freshmen i....vevvveveens 1,490.20
Cagh - Basketball gawmes - Var91ty A R 2,085.00
Cash - Basketball games - Freshman ....cviveivens 87.78
Cash —~ Gridgraph .viveiirtteinniniessneenssinnnnns 352.00
Cash - Rent (Shriners) tviiviiiviniriineinenannnes 75.00

Cash - Student activities less refunds - ,
First semester ..o viveiiiinrvennnns 9,066.70
Cash - Student activities - Advanced Registra- o
: tion - Second semESTEY viveeiieiriin 2,348.71

TOta—lReoeipts @ & 4 0 0 8 0% 0 PP E 0 B S YO NP YT oo 54’670040
2. Expenditursa |

Football - Varsity .

GaMEB «ivvrvnrrnnnnenrncenass $L7,033.78
CoacheB «.vivriirnerninnnarsns 6,075.00
Other expenses «viveevivvnns 6,085.¢9 :
’ $39,183.77
Football - Freshman :
G&mes LI I R R O LI I A A A 13673'52
B T ¥ o ) o -1 S 1,320 0Q
Other expenses ............00  1,338.05

3,941.57



Basketoall - Varsity

GOYEE o vt tee i s et tesnnses s $1,351.15
CoaChEB -vosscsmsviavennsees ; . £90.00
OTHEY SXNerSe8 v ov it rieerinrens 1,005,858
| $2,946.70
Basketball - I'reshnsn
GRMBE w:isrssnaas isss Satarsns . 176.00
Gbher expenses +..vvevvunn, .o 200,900
' 376.00
Track Meet
Other expenses «.viieeenaenn, 509.00
: 500.00
Baseball - Varsity Y QL.
Other expensss ..vo.... i se ,000. 06
" 1,000.900
3aseball - Freshman
Other expenses v.cvevvin..., B 25
5.35
Stenographer's salary .....ovvev., &81.11
Labor i iinen, A €64.06
Backetball Building ..vvvvvvv..n, 87.C0
Printing, stationery, etec. ....... 620,53
FIELE BXEONBE sawsouw sBuansnn o asss 5 £53.50
Conventicn Cxpense «.vivivevnnnn., JE8.1H
Interest on notes ...... $R®E b ER P . 1,062.55
Tennis «.ovevvvvenen e .o £:53
Water «oovvevnnnnn <z amEs eB N L ENEEs 18S.3
Gridgraph ...... Sasavue SEHENG LHE ‘ 83.00
Miscellaneous vi:vvvevenrnnninnnns 54.05
Stamp8 +.iii ittt i, “uwu 15.00
Telephone and telegraph .......... 149.80
LAUNAPTY cvvescrscnsnsosoasasnnnnee Q73 .84
Payment on Note i iviiieiien e 75.00
4,709.20
Total ExXpenditures toivvie it nnnnrtnnennnnns

Excess of Receipts over Expenditures ..
Overdraft, July 1, 1925 .........

Balance on Hand January 31, 1926 «.c....

Presant..Agcounts Payable

‘Bauer and BlAcCK ceeeeeernen...

Dootor Lewis svvvrvve iviinncnnn., brhea wes
Lexington Clinic ...v.vvivnnnn, T
O'Shea Knitting Milis .. ..vvviivinnenns
Robinson-Pettet Company «.veevevnerer. to
A. G. Spalding & Brod. seeeinrrnneronn. .
The Sutcliffe CompPany «ovvieeinvedrn.nn,
Van Deren Hardwaze Conpany eoeeveera.on.

Gridgraph .... T
- Present Acccunts Payable .ivevunns,

. .$42,673.25

$11,597.11

. 874,17

11,3

333 .94

86.40
.50
16.00
788.96
15.83

1,981:50

831.96
365.30
350,00

4,453.85



4.

Sshedule cf Hotes Povahle

Fl“ﬂ* and Ci3y Zea¥, Doa ¥acch 1, 1238 .. 13,880.55
Firet ﬂ-f~:u33 Baal, Due dnrdil 1, 20386 .. 10,000.00
mum % emd Thivd, Due Moteh B, 1983 .... 18,250.00
TOUBL v vtevereresanrannaceseasnnse.s 43,2%0.05
8., L2aves a0 Aha:ince. On wution of Presidant MoVey, Hrs.
seheler,” efcmograpier ia the Depariment of llvgiese, was granted
¢ of aveence Zor thres montus without pay bscause of ill

11':4‘ .u‘ J.[l

Cersie Hammond:z, assistent professcor in the College of Edu-
cation, was granted leave of atsence For the year 1955-1937 with-
ot pay for the purpoee of studv ia Cernel’ v11var51*y Pro-
Tegsor Hamuaorde hag heen awarded & schelarahin by the General
Pducation bo *d of New Yourk City for next yesr and d391rﬂa to take
aavantage cf that souolarship.

Leave of absence was granted Dr. D. J. Healy, hbacteriologist
in the Zxperiment Station for a period of two ncnths from Fsbru-
ary . 1uao on Tull pay bscause of iill healil. :

Lezve of absence for two months on full pay was grsnted to
Wallington Patrick, Directer of Univereity Extension, during the
sumuer of 1936 for the purpose of study.

9. Aprointments, Transfers, and Increases in €alary. - Upon
recommendation of President McVey, a motion was mwdc seconded
end carried eprroving the following appointments, transfers and
increases of salery:

Arpointment of Miss F;anﬂen Kriegel as clerk in the Regis-
tzar's office at a salery cf $50 a month.

Appointment of Mies Estella Hehden, secrstary in the office
of Professor George Roterts, at: & salary of $i00 a month, ei-
fective iaroh 1, 1926.

Temporary appointment of Mr., Leonard Rcuse a5 assistant in
Farm Management in the derar*menf of f2arm eccnonics at 2 salary
of $1800 effective February &, 1926. ‘This arp rﬂntmenr 1z ©o
fill the vacancy caused by the resignetion of M Thomas Baird.

Transfer of L. D. Moore frem %the dep rtment of Buildings

and Grounds to the llen's Gjmnxﬁalﬂ whowe he will ast as carstaker

of that building with the unds 4&18&13 g that 2ue-half of his

:glary, beginning in July, is 1o Le paid by the Athletis Associa-
ion.

(D
sr [

Increase of salary of Mias Dunne in the office of Coleonel
Hobbe from $75 to $85 a month, sifsctive February 1, 1836.



50

Continuation of emplovment of M. P. Nicholls 28 county
ngent Ballard County, XenZucky from March 1 to December 31, 1826
2% a salary of §ies U/J & wonth.

Continuation of emplovuent of Miss Mattie Hodges, home demon-
atration sgent, Christiz. ‘:*nuv, from Yarch 1, 1926 to February
,:8, 1927 abt & ealary of $188 3/3 a wonih.

Continuation of emvTafwer+ of Miss Brucc Eloise Kirkman,
here deronstvration sgent for Unien County, tfrom February 1l to
secember 31, 1826 at a salary of $158 1/3 a month.

Continuation of employment o Miss Ethel Nice, home demon-
stration agent, Garrard Covnty from February 1 to Deocmber o1,
16268 at a salary of %186 23/3 a month

Continuation of emplovment of Mrs. Lulu Holmes, home demon-
stration agent, Ballard County, {rom February 1 %o December 31,
19268 at a salary of $150 a month.

: Continuation of employment of Homer J. Kline, county agent,
Hardin County, from February 8, 1926 to February 7, 1227, at a
salary of $200 a month. :

Continuation of emp1ovment of Mr. R. 0. Wilson, county
agent, Union County, from January 1 to December 31, 1926, at a
salary of $175 a month.

Continuation of employment of Mr. H. R. Jackson, county
agent, Shelby County, from February 1, 1926 to January 31, 1927,
at a salary of %216 66 2/3 a month.

Continuatlon of employment of Mr. W. D. Sutton, county agent,
Hopkins County, from February 1 to December 31, 1926, at a salary
of $250 a montn. :

Continuation of employment of Mr. W. M. Howat, county agent,
Spencer County, from March 1 to December 21, 1825, at & salary
of $17F a month. :

Avpointment of Mr. V. C. Ashkby, assistant county agent,
Franklin County, from March 1 to June 30, 1926, at a salaly of
$125 a month.

10. Report of Greater Kentucky Campaign ¥und.  The follow4
ing report from Senator D. H. Peak on the Greatar Kentucky Cam-
paign Fund was read end ordered incorporated in ths minutes:




6.
Reyort of Grester Kentucky Campaign Fund-
' as o7 Maron 17, 1526
Peeceipis

Borrowed frem Louic des Cognels Compeny «........ $30,000.00
'F.' 4o

sovrowad from Wewsnrial Brilding Fund s.o...coeeeee 80,000.00
Colliesticns cin pledges receivea by D. H. Peax ... §58,2381.71
: 1%8,281.71
Digbursements
PEOLIUT wevveasionsasosssvssesacse $10:3,8685.85
BADCNBE «sassssssnsansnng saneassos 2,713.08
Ound OHOOKB. ssnnaspouvnne sdamss nus 24,40
Student Loan Fund seeecieciennnass 3,125.00
Patterson Memorial Fund .......... 4,221.08
‘Meworial Bicdg. Pund Hotes .....i.. 16,C00.00
~Louis des Cognets notes ......viss 8,520.00 _ :
ToBaY vttt ittt it et it eeeaess 137,059,123
Balance in Dank c.vieeriiiveeviaetesrsesonens 1,203.58
Due Student Loan Fund ......civeqee 175.36
Due Patterson Memorial Fund ...... 174.31
TOta’l LI I e R B R T T R T R U S S R S S T S R R S A A A I 34‘19-67
BElance o HEBE eves vsoesnmwminwn evunw anunns 852.92

Balance on Louis des COgnets notes
(due University of Kentucky) s4vev.vvvveeces 31,500.00
Balance due on Memoérial Building Fuad notes ..... 34,000.00

D‘- HQ Peak
Business Agent

Upon motion, duly seconded the Executive Committee adjourn-

Reepectfully submitted,

Wellington Patrick
Gecretary



Missing report(s)



